
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
Wednesday, 13th March, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), V Bonetta, 
M Chapman, T Dumper, P Faithfull, S Gazzard, S Hawkins, 

J Heath, R Jefferies, Y Levine, C Nicholas, J O'Leary, 
S Westerman and J Whibley (Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General 

Licensing  (Pages 7 - 12) 

8 Review of taxi rank provision in East Devon and proposals for amendment  
(Pages 13 - 43) 

9 Proposed hackney carriage fare tariff review  (Pages 44 - 65) 

 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 15 November 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.52 am 
 

 
8    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2023 were agreed as a true record. 

 
9    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 14.  Review of taxi rank provision in East Devon and proposals for amendment. 
Councillor Tim
[...]
It was agreed to circulate contact details for Stamp out Spiking after the meeting to 
enable Councillors to follow up on working together.   

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 November 2023 
 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Dines for attending and speaking on this issue. 

 
11    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

12    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

13    Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis 

& General Licensing  

 

The Chair welcomed the Licensing Manager and congratulated Mrs Norsworthy on her 
recent appointment to the post. 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which provided an update on the activities 

of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi 
legislation and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licenses 
during the period July to November.  The following points were highlighted: 

 The Government had announced plans to extend the automatic off-sales entitlement 
provision until March 2025. 

 The ‘fast-track’ pavement licence provisions were also extended to the end of September 
2024. 

 Under the Licensing Act, 14 premises licence applications were being processed at the 
time of writing the report, the number of Temporary Event Notices received remained at a 
high level and the Licensing Team continued to liaise actively with event organisers 
through the East Devon Safety Advisory Group. 

 One premises licence had been granted after a Sub Committee hearing during the period 
covered by the report. 

 Regarding work under the Gambling Act, the Government had published its white paper 
‘Gambling Reform for the Digital Age’.  As agreed, responses to several consultations 
had been submitted. 

 With regard to taxi work, there was a small variation in the figures since July, as set out at 
section 3.1.1 of the report.  Officers continued to use the NR3 Registe
[...]
rim Licensing Manager. 

 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following points: 

 It was noted that there is very little difference between the two regimes for pavement 
licences.  The ‘fast-track’ regime introduced for District Councils to administer during the 
pandemic is faster than the process administered by Devon County Council. 

 Spot checks on taxi ranks included Sidmouth.  It had been noted that the public were 
using the Sidmouth taxi rank for parking and Civil Enforcement had been made aware of 
this.  There were no other issues to note. 

 Additional door signage for Hackney Carriages could be considered by the Licensing 
Team to improve visibility and information for the public. 

 With regard to Temporary Event Notices, the fees are set by Government and have not 
increased since 2005. 

 

Regarding the current level of fees for Temporary Event Notices, it was agreed to write to 
the MPs, with a copy to the relevant Government department, to bring attention to the 
lack of an increase since 2005. 

 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 
14    Review of taxi rank provision in East Devon and proposals for 

amendment  

 

The Committee considered a report setting out a request from Devon County Highways 
to undertake improvement and several amendments to taxi ranks within East Devon, 
following a review of taxi rank provision across the District Council area. 

 
The report contained options for improvement and amendments to taxi ranks, and also 

sought approval to commence consultation with the taxi trade.  It was emphasised that 
the Committee was not currently being asked to agree the amendments proposed by 
Devon County Highways. 

 
Discussion on the report included the following points: 

 In response to a query regarding the proposal to remove the only taxi rank in Ottery St 
Mary, and why it is considered acceptable for Ottery to lose the rank, the Licensing 
Manager would follow this up with Devon County Highways. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the proposal to upgrade the ranks in High Street, 
Honiton to No Stopping At Any Time as this would impact on available locations for 
drivers to drop-off passengers. 

 It was noted that the taxi rank at Victoria Road, Exmouth becomes very congested at 
night time, as does the rank in The Strand, and the proposed loss of a space at Victoria 
Road would have a negative impact on congestion. 

 There have been complaints about people parking on the Imperial Road, Exmouth taxi 
rank. 

 
Councillor Dumper advised that he could take any concerns to the next meeting of the 

Devon County Council East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee.  Members 
were asked to submit concerns to Councillor Dumper, with a copy to the Licensing 

Manager. 
page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 15 November 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED 

The Committee agreed to approve the commencement of consultation with the taxi trade 
on the options contained in the report. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
O Davey 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 
V Bonetta 

M Chapman 
S Hawkins 

N Hookway 
C Nicholas 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 13 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 
Street Trading and Pavement Licences 

Is the proposed
[...]
fficers continue working effectively by issuing licences upon receipt of fees and all relevant 
documentation. The latest figures indicate a drop in the number of taxi driver and vehicle 
licences, and an increase in the number of private hire driver, vehicle and operator licences.    

Year 
 

Taxi Driver 
Licences 

Taxi Vehicle 
Licences 

Private Hire 
Drivers 

Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Private 
Hire 

Operators 

2016 206 170 22 18 15 

2017 195 165 26 20 13 

2018 179 161 30 24 16 

2019 162 148 37 31 20 

2020 155 126 40 32 18 

2021   156 129 41 37 19 

2022 153 135 52 40 22 

2023 155 133 49 42 24 

Feb 
2024 

 
146 

 
129 

 
51 

 
43 

 
26 

 

3.1.2 Officers continue to use the NR3 Register of Revocations, Refusals and Suspensions to 
check all new applications and applications for renewal. Officers have now also uploaded the 

page 9

https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/autumn_2023_consultation_lccp_rts/consult_view/
https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/autumn_2023_consultation_lccp_rts/consult_view/
https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/autumn_2023_consultation_lccp_rts/consult_view/
https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/financial-penalties-and-key-event-reporting/consult_view/
https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/financial-penalties-and-key-event-reporting/consult_view/
https://consult.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/author/financial-penalties-and-key-event-reporting/consult_view/


required details of those individuals who have been revoked or refused a licence in East 
Devon, or had their licence suspended. The Government announced on 26th April 2023 that 
it is now mandatory for local authorities in England to use the NR3 register (East Devon 
District Council have been using the register since April 2022).  

 

3.2 Enforcement  

3.2.1   The licensing team records and investigates complaints received from the public and reported 
by other drivers which is recognised as an effective procedu
[...]
ent. Alternatively, the information can be viewed on the Licensing pages of the 
District Council’s website at Have Your Say Today - East Devon Engagement Hub - Commonplace 

or at licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk  

page 43

https://eastdevonsays.commonplace.is/


Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Date of Meeting 13th March 2024 
Document classification: Part A Public Document 
Exemption applied: None 
Review date for release: N/A 
 
Proposed hackney carriage fare tariff review 

Report summary: 

The Licensing & Enforcement Committee are asked to consider authorising a full review of both 
East Devon District Council’s hackney carriage table of fares and the procedure used by the 
Council to calculate and set the table of fares. 

This report outlines the next steps to be taken were a full fare review agreed and includes a 
proposal to carry out a fact-finding survey of the East Devon taxi trade to assist with outlining a set 
procedure for calculating the cost of running a taxi in the district and determining an appropriate 
table of fares. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 
Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing & Enforcement Committee determine whether a full review of both the East 
Devon hackney carriage fare tariff and the procedure used by the Council to calculate and set the 
table of fares is appropriate. 
That the Licensing & Enforcement Committee consider whether to authorise the launch of a fact-
finding survey, to ask East Devon hackney carriage drivers and proprietors for information about 
the costs of running a taxi in the district. 
That the Licensing & Enforcement Committee consider whether a review of the procedure used to 
calculate fares can be undertaken, based upon the methodology and fare setting calculator 
developed by Guildford Borough Council, adjusted for local considerations. 
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable the taxi trade within East Devon to contin
[...]
ering 
any further request for a review. 

 
2. Request from the East Devon taxi trade for consideration to be given to a fare increase 

 
2.1. A period of more than twelve months has now elapsed since the last fare tariff review 

and several requests have been received from the taxi trade asking that consideration 
be given to a further fare rise. 
 

2.2. The reasons they have stated are that an increase to the National Minimum Wage will 
be coming into effect from the 1st April 2024 and that the costs of running a taxi have 
increased since the last fare review.   

 
2.3. A request has also been received from the taxi trade asking that any potential fare rise 

be considered with due regard to the “Guildford Method”. 
 

2.4. The Licensing Manager and Licensing Officer attended the East Devon Taxi 
Association meeting on the 12th December 2023 where taxi fares were amongst the 
topics discussed.  This is a trade association meeting open to all East Devon licensed 
hackney carriage drivers and proprietors and the Licensing Team are an invited 
attendee.   

 
2.5. The consensus of the 11 taxi trade members present at the meeting was that a fare rise 

was necessary and, after the Licensing Manager and Officer left the meeting, it is 
understood that a vote was taken to determine whether a formal request for a fare 
increase should be made. 

 
2.6. It is understood that following the vote, the Taxi Association agreed to request a fare 

increase of 15% and the minutes of the East Devon Taxi Association meeting on the 
12th December 2023 state that: 

 
“A meter increase was also discussed and put to a vote.  Suggested was 5, 10, 15 and 
20% with members voting for a meter increase of 15% along with a yearly review on 
fares to be put to EDDC”. 

 
2.7. The trade association’s request is therefore put to the Licensing & Enforcement 

Committee for consideration.  The Committee are asked to consider whether a fare 
review is appropriate at this time and how any r
[...]
cticality and reviewed 
regularly, including any variability of the fare rates dependent on time of day or day of 
the week.  Authorities should consider adopting a simple formula for deciding on fare 
changes as this will increase understanding and improve the transparency of the 
process for passengers.  The Department recommends that in reviewing fare rates, 
authorities should pay particular regard to the needs of the travelling public, with 
reference both to what it is reasonable to expect people to pay but also to the need to 
give taxi drivers the ability to earn a sufficient income and so incentivise them to provide 
a service when it is needed.  There is likely to be a case for higher fare tariffs at times of 
higher demand to encourage more drivers to make themselves available or when the 
journeys are required at anti-social times. 
To ensure that taxi tariffs reflect the costs of the trade they should be reviewed following 
significant changes in licensing fees and other major costs such as fuel.  Regular 
reviews will assist drivers in maintaining their earnings and so continue to attract those 
seeking to become taxi drivers and provide existing licensed drivers with greater 
confidence to remain in the trade and plan for future investment in new vehicles.  
Regular reviews will also avoid large changes in fares for passengers that infrequent 
reviews are more likely to result in. 
The Competition and Markets Authority recognised in its 2017 report the need for 
licensing authorities to be responsive to patterns of demand, that they: 
“should monitor waiting times and consider adjusting the regulated fare cap to address 
mismatches between supply and demand.  Addressing such mismatches is likely to 
benefit passengers”. 
(Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in England) 

 
3.4. Having given consideration to this guidance and in particular the section which states 

that “authorities should consider 
[...]
ke to extend their thanks to Guildford Borough 

Council for agreeing to share their hackney carriage fare setting procedure with other 
local authorities. 

 
3.10. Guildford Borough Council have set out a clear process to be used when calculating 

taxi fare tariffs and other fare table charges.  An article titled “A National Formula for 
Setting Hackney Carriage Fares” written by the Licensing Team Leader of Guildford 
Borough Council and featured in Edition 8 of the Institute of Licensing’s Link magazine 
(dated Autumn 2020) gives an outline of their fare setting process and an overview of 
the formula used.  This article can be viewed using link number 2 in the “links to 
background information” section of this report. 

 
3.11. The Guildford Method includes a methodology (which sets out a process for 

determining and calculating relevant cost factors), a fare calculator (an excel 
spreadsheet which contains the formula for calculating the fares) and a fare table 
template. 

 
3.12. The methodology takes into account the costs of running a licensed vehicle together 

with a salary for the driver to enable fares to be calculated at a rate which will allow 
drivers to cover costs and earn an average salary over time (based on the average 
mileage). 

page 48



 
3.13. If a similar procedure were to be used by East Devon District Council, the methodology 

would require the Council to go to considerable lengths to try and ascertain all relevant 
factors and correct cost estimates for running a taxi in the district. 

 
3.14. It is acknowledged that the total running costs associated with operating a taxi in East 

Devon may vary substantially to those associated with operating a taxi in Guildford and, 
were the Committee to agree to proceed with a similar methodology, the first step 
proposed would be to launch a fact-finding survey of the East Devon taxi trade to 
ascertain both the relevant factors involved in running a taxi in East Devon and an 
estimated co
[...]
es (having ensured it gave full regard to 
the needs of the travelling public and what it is reasonable to expect people to pay, 
while also giving taxi drivers the ability to earn a sufficient income and incentivise them 
to provide a service when it is needed) the Committee would be given the opportunity to 
request the commencement of the fare setting process set out below: 

 
6. Fare Setting Process and Legislative Considerations 

 
6.1. The process for setting and revising hackney carriage fares is set out in the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and must be undertaken before a 
revised table of maximum fares can be brought into effect. 
 

6.2. Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the 
Council to set the maximum costs and fares that drivers may charge the public for 
journeys taken in a taxi and states that: 

 
65 Fixing of fares for hackney carriages. 
(1) A district council may fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as 

distance, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle or with the 
arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, to be paid in respect of the hire of hackney 
carriages by means of a table (hereafter in this section referred to as a “table of 
fares”) made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this section. 

(2)  
a) When a district council make or vary a table of fares they shall publish in at 

least one local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the 
table of fares or the variation thereof and specifying the period, which shall 
not be less than fourteen days from the date of the first publication of the 
notice, within which and the manner in which objections to the table of 
fares can be made. 

 
b) A copy of the notice referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection shall for 

the period of fourteen days from the date of the first publication thereof be 
deposited at the offices of the council which publi
[...]
xi Rank Consultation Responses
	130324 APPENDIX E Example of Public Notice

	9 Proposed hackney carriage fare tariff review
	Report summary:
	Recommendation:
	Reason for recommendation:
	Report in full
	Financial implications:
	Legal implications:

	APPENDIX A - current table of maximum fares
	APPENDIX B - fare comparison by authority
	APPENDIX C - Fuel Price Analysis
	APPENDIX D - Example survey




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 13 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 11.12 am 
 

 
15    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2023 were agreed and 

signed as a true record. 
 

16    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17    Public Speaking  

 

Mr Adrian Phillips and Mr Stuart Phillips of Millstream Taxis were present. 

 
Mr Stuart Phillips addressed the Committee with regard to item 9 [proposed hackney 
carriage fare tariff review] and the following points were included: 

 EDDC is slipping down the league table of national hackney fares and currently stands at 
81. 

 To date in 2024 11 councils have increased their tariffs. 

 Millstream Taxis looks to replace its vehicles regularly which is proving difficult currently. 

 The increase in the minimum wage will impact on the business. 

 The cost of second hand vehicles with low mileage also impacts the business. 

 The business is also badly affected by the state of the roads and the number of potholes, 
with one vehicle needing 12 replacement tyres in the current tax year. 

 Operating from Honiton results in a high level of dead mileage due to the rural nature of 
the area. 

 The business will face difficult decisions in the next few months. 

 

Mr Phillips was grateful to the Licensing Officers for attending the taxi trade meetings. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Phillips for bringing these concerns to the Committee’s attention. 

 
18    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

19    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

20    Proposed hackney carriage fare tariff review  

 

It was agreed to re-order the agenda and consider this item first as the public speaker 
had addressed this issue. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 13 March 2024 
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which asked the Committee to consider 
authorising a full review of both East Devon District Council’s hackney carriage table of 

fares and the procedure used by the Council to calculate and set the table of fares. 
 
The report outlined the next steps to be taken were a full fare review agreed and 

included a proposal to carry out a fact-finding survey of the East Devon taxi trade to 
assist with outlining a set procedure for calculating the cost of running a taxi in the district 

and determining an appropriate table of fares. 
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points: 

 The most recent review had been carried out in 2022 and the current fare tariff had come 
into effect from December 2022. 

 EDDC has received several requests from the taxi trade asking that consideration be 
given to a further fare rise. 

 The Licensing Manager and Licensing Officer had attended the East Devon Taxi 
Association meeting on 12 December 2023 where taxi fares had been discussed as well 
as the cost of living, the increase in national minimum wage from 1 April 2024 and the 
increased costs of running a taxi.  A further meeting had also been attended on 27 
February 2024. 

 Best Practice Guidance also referred to the needs of the travelling public with reference 
to what is reasonable to expect the public to pay, and to the need for taxi drivers to earn a 
sufficient income and to provide a service when it is needed. 

 Officers were recommending introducing the “Guildford Method” of calculating taxi fares 
for future fare increases. 

 The “Guildford Method” provides a methodology, fare calculator and fare table template 
which takes into account the costs of running a licensed vehicle including an average 
salary over time for the driver. 

 If this method were to be adopted by EDDC, Officers recommended undertaking a full 
fact finding survey to ascertain the costs of running a taxi in the district. 

 If the recommendations in the report were agreed, a further report would be brought to 
the 17 July meeting of the Committee. 

 
It was noted that if the Committee agrees to adopt the recommendations in the report 

and a further report is brought to the July meeting, the legislation provides for a 14 day 
advert with regard to a proposed fare increase.  If no representations are received during 
the advert period, the revised fare tariff comes into effect.  If representations are 

received, a further report would have to be brought to the Committee.   
 

Discussion and questions included the following points: 
 It was considered that a fare increase should be discussed by the Committee much 

sooner than July. 

 If the current method of calculating fare increases is used in the interim, a report could be 
brought to the Committee meeting of 8 May and, following the statutory 14 day advert, 
with no representations, a fare increase would come into effect by the end of May. 

 It was noted that the decision to increase the fare tariff can be made by the Committee. 

 Concern was expressed that taxi services should be kept as they are vital in a rural area 
with a poor bus service and a high proportion of older residents. 

 It was noted that there is a small decline in the number of licensed taxi drivers in recent 
years. 

 The Committee could consider an increase calculated using current methods as an 
interim measure, and then consider implementing the “Guildford Method” for future years. 

 

In response to the last point, the Licensing Manager advised that, should the “Guildford 
Method” be introduced, fares would be reviewed annually and so remove the need to 

review on an ad hoc basis every few years. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 13 March 2024 
 

The Licensing Officer advised that it was proposed to launch a survey around the start of 
April on the costs of running a taxi in East Devon for completion by hackney carriage 

drivers and proprietors.  The results of the survey would inform the introduction and use 
of the “Guildford Method” should this be agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That a report be brought back to the Committee meeting on 8 May 2024 using the 
current method of calculating hackney carriage fare tariffs and increases and that a 
further report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee regarding the introduction 

of the “Guildford Method” in 2025. 
 

 
The Chair thanked the members of the public for attending the meeting and for their 
contribution. 

 
 

21    Committee Update - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis 

& General Licensing  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which provided an update on the activities 
of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi 

legislation and general licensing including street trading and pavement licences.  The 
report covered the period from December 2023 to February 2024. 

 
The following points were highlighted: 

 The Licensing Team has re-established its bi-monthly liaison meetings with 
Environmental Heath to discuss any concerns. 

 During the period covered by the report, two applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
were heard by the Sub Committee on 6 March 2024 relating to the Sidmouth Folk 
Festival. 

 Members were asked to note recent Government and Gambling Commission 
consultations as outlined in the report.  Consultations related primarily to online gambling 
and gambling licensees.  A further update will be provided when the Gambling 
Commission has analysed responses received in October 2023. 

 With regard to taxis, the latest figures indicated a small drop in the number of taxi driver 
and vehicle licences, and an increase in the number of private hire driver, vehicle and 
operator licences. 

 During the period covered by the report, eight complaints relating to drivers and vehicles 
had been received. 

 Licensing Sub Committees relating to taxi matters had been held on 6 February and 21 
February 2024 with one licence being suspended and one refused. 

 Members were asked to note that a review of the street trading policy would take place 
over the summer. 

 It was also noted that recruitment has started for the Licensing Support Officer role as a 
member of staff is due to leave in July, and recruitment has been successful for an 
additional Licensing Officer role to fill the deficit of 18 hours per week.  Both posts were in 
budget. 

 

The Chair thanked the Licensing team for their work and for the speed with which they 
dealt with a recent issue. 

 
Questions and discussion included the following points: 

 With regard to pavement licences, Devon County Council are advising that they are no 
longer issuing permanent pavement licences and it appears that this work will come to 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 13 March 2024 
 

district councils.  However, there is no commencement date as yet for the Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Act 2023 and the position with regard to district councils remains 
unclear.  There is no issue currently with the work undertaken by StreetScene and 
Licensing with regard to temporary events and pavement licences. 

 It is unclear as to why there is a decrease in the number of taxi driver and taxi vehicle 
licences and an increase in the number of private hire drivers, vehicles and operators.  
Anecdotal evidence suggests that drivers prefer contract work to the unsociable hours 
associated with hackney carriage work. 

 Both hackney carriage and private hire drivers are vetted to the same standard through 
the same processes. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 

22    Review of taxi rank provision in East Devon and proposals for 

amendment  

 

The Licensing Manager provided a verbal update since the publication of the report.  

Following correspondence and a meeting with Devon County Council Highways, there 
was concern that Members had not been provided with clear information regarding 
DCC’s intention and position regarding the upgrade and management of taxi ranks 

across the district.   
 

The Licensing Manager therefore requested that Members disregard the published report 
and outlined the proposed changes as currently understood.  DCC Highways had 
informed Licensing that they propose asking EDDC to revoke all hackney carriage 

stands [taxi ranks] designated by EDDC under the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act 1976.  DCC then intend to replace those ranks with Traffic Regulation 

Orders (TRO) under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to impose 
“no stopping at any time except taxis” parking restriction in each location.   
 

DCC are looking to undertake this exercise across other Devon districts in order to bring 
taxi ranks under their control as landowners, avoid conflicts in legislation and allow 

unlawful parking to be enforced by means of fixed penalty notices. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that further investigation and information was required 

for Members to make an informed decision and proposed that a report be brought back 
to the May Committee meeting setting out the position in full. 

 
The Legal Advisor advised that EDDC would need to know where DCC proposed to 
introduce the new TROs to ensure that the current East Devon taxi ranks continue in the 

same locations. 
 

Cllr Dumper advised that he and two other Members sit on the East Devon Highways 
and Traffic Orders Committee and could raise any questions at the next meeting in April.   
 

It was agreed that a full report be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 13 March 2024 
 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 

T Dumper 
J Heath 
Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
S Westerman 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 

V Bonetta 
P Faithfull 

S Gazzard 
S Hawkins 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


